Original Article
J. Korean Wood Sci. Technol. 2023, 51(5): 419-430
Journal of the Korean Wood Science and Technology
pISSN: 1017-0715 eISSN: 2233-7180
- 419 -
1. INTRODUCTION

Table 2. Test CLT floor slabs
No. Species CLT thickness
(mm) Joint type Designation
1
Larix
kaempferi
150
Spline LS150
2 Half-lap LH150
3 Butt LB150
4 300 - L300
5 450 - L450
6
Pinus
densiflora 150
Spline PS150
7 Half-lap PH150
8 Butt PB150
CLT: cross-laminated timber.
Yeon-Su HA et al.
- 424 -
- Free field microphone: B&K, Type 4189
- Recording software: B&K, BK connect
- Analyzer: B&K, Type 3160
2.2.2. Floor impact sound evaluation
Floor impact sound evaluation was conducted based
on the KS F ISO 717-2 standard (Korean Standards
Association, 2020). The frequency band for heavy-weight
floor impact sound was 50–630 Hz, and for light-weight
floor impact sound, it was 100–3,150 Hz, both analyzed
at 1/3 octave band. The single-number quantity for
heavy-weight floor impact sound (LiA,Fmax) was calcu-
lated using Equation (1), while that of light-weight floor
impact sound (LnT,w) was calculated using Equations (2)
and (3).
  log ∑    (1)
′  log
 (2)
  log
   (3)
Aj: A-weighting correction for one-third octave band
T0: Reference reverberation time (0.5 s)
T: Reverberation time in the receiving room (s)
L´nT: Standardized impact sound pressure level (dB)
Li: Sound pressure level measurements at five
microphones
3. RESULTS and DISCUSSION
3.1. Results
3.1.1. The effects of inter-panel joint types
Fig. 8 displays the single-number quantities of heavy-
weight and light-weight floor impact sounds (LiA,Fmax and
LnT,w) according to joint types. As depicted in the figure,
the single-number quantities exhibited variations within
1 dB for both L. kaempferi slabs (LS, LH, and LB) and
P. densiflora slabs (PS, PH, and PB).
Fig. 9 represents the measured values by frequency
according to joint types. For heavy-weight floor impact